

No. 17-779

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JASON PARKER,

Petitioner,

v.

MONTGOMERY COUNTY CORRECTIONAL
FACILITY/BUSINESS OFFICE MANAGER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ Of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA

BRIANNE J. GOROD

Counsel of Record

ASHWIN P. PHATAK*

CONSTITUTIONAL

ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER

1200 18th Street NW, Ste 501

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 296-6889

brianne@theusconstitution.org

December 22, 2017

*Not admitted in D.C.;
supervised by princi-
pals of the firm

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO CLARIFY THAT, CONSISTENT WITH THE RIGHT OF ACCESS TO THE COURTS, THE PRISON LITIGATION RE- FORM ACT DOES NOT BAR AN INDI- GENT PRISONER FROM APPEALING <i>IN</i> <i>FORMA PAUPERIS</i> A THIRD QUALIFY- ING DISMISSAL UNDER THE “THREE STRIKES” PROVISION	4
A. The Question Presented Impli- cates the Constitution’s Guarantee of Meaningful Access to the Courts To Present Constitutional Claims	4
B. Interpreting the PLRA To Prevent a Prisoner from Appealing a Third Qualifying Dismissal <i>In Forma</i> <i>Pauperis</i> Raises Serious Constitu- tional Questions	8
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Abdul-Akbar v. McKelvie</i> , 239 F.3d 307 (3d Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	3, 8, 9
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945).....	4
<i>Burns v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 252 (1959).....	4, 12
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	10
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	2
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963).....	9
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	3, 8-9, 10
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005).....	9, 12
<i>Henslee v. Keller</i> , 681 F.3d 538 (4th Cir. 2012).....	12-13
<i>In re Green</i> , 669 F.2d 779 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	10-11
<i>Lyon v. Krol</i> , 127 F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	8
<i>Mayer v. City of Chicago</i> , 404 U.S. 189 (1971).....	10
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	11, 13
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989).....	2, 11
<i>Parsons v. Bedford</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 433 (1830).....	13
<i>Richey v. Dahne</i> , 807 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Smith v. Bennett</i> , 365 U.S. 708 (1961).....	10
<i>Thomas v. Holder</i> , 750 F.3d 899 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	11-12, 13
<i>Wilson v. Yaklich</i> , 148 F.3d 596 (6th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	3, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<u>Constitutional, Statutory, and Legislative Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. art. III	6
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1, cl. 1.....	5
Arts. of Confed. art. III	5
1 Annals of Cong. (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1790)	7-8
Prison Litigation Reform Act (PLRA), 28 U.S.C. § 1915(g)	1, 11
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Sovereignty and Federalism</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 1425 (1987)	5
Brutus XV (Mar. 20, 1788), <i>reprinted in The Anti- Federalists: Selected Writings and Speeches</i> (Bruce Frohnen ed., 1999)	7
Bradford Clark, <i>Separation of Powers as a Safe- guard of Federalism</i> , 79 Tex. L. Rev. 1321 (2001).....	6
3 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Constitution</i> (Jonathan El- liot ed., 2nd ed. 1836).....	7
4 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Constitution</i> (Jonathan El- liot ed., 2nd ed. 1836).....	3, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>The Federalist No. 21</i> (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	5
<i>The Federalist No. 22</i> (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	5
<i>The Federalist No. 80</i> (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	5
James S. Liebman & William F. Ryan, “ <i>Some Effectual Power</i> ”: <i>The Quantity and Quality of Decisionmaking Required by Article III Courts</i> , 98 Colum. L. Rev. 696 (1998)	6
12 <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> (William T. Hutchinson et al. eds., 1961).....	7
2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> , (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	6
